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Emerald Coast Convention Center- Exterior Restoration

Date of Issue: December 26, 2018
Quote Submittal Deadline:  The Bid Date and submission time has NOT CHANGED

Please see the attached 8 pages of drawings and specifications for the proposed project.
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WIND LOADING NOTES

Il BUILDING RISK (OCCUPANCY) CATEGORY
140 ASCE 7-10 ULTIMATE WIND SPEED, V,;; (MPH)
B EXPOSURE CATEGORY
ENCLOSED WIND CLOSURE CATEGORY
*0.18 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, GC .
21.0 END ZONE WIDTH, a (FT)
58 MEAN ROOF HEIGHT, h (FT)
1.19 ADJUSTMENT FACTOR FOR BUILDING HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE (FROM FIGURE 30.5-1 ASCE 7-16)

ULTIMATE WIND PRESSURES FOR MAIN FRAME WIND RESISTING SYSTEM, PSF

HORIZONTAL PRESSURES VERTICAL PRESSURES OVERHANGS

ROOF ANGLE A B C D E F G H Eon Gon
0TO 5° 370 | -192 | 245 | -114 -25.2 -19.5
10° @18 | 173 | 277 -10.1 -27.1 -20.8

15° 46.4 -15.4 30.9 -8.8 A4 o0 | 09 [T | %2 | %
20° 512 | -13.6 | 342 7.5 -30.9 -23.4

25° 46.4 7.5 33.6 7.6 20.6 | -281 | -149 | -226 | -38.4 | -32.7

30 TO 45° 41.6 28.4 33.1 22.7 3.2 -25.2 1.1 217 | 146 | 167

WINDWARD
CORNER

WINDWARD
CORNER

CASE B

MWERS BUILDING ZONING

NOTE:

1. FOR CASE B USE ©=0°.

2. PLUS AND MINUS SIGNS SIGNIFY PRESSURES ACTING TOWARD AND AWAY FROM THE PROJECTED SURFACES, RESPECTEVELY.

3. FOR ROOF SLOPES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN, LINEAR INTERPOLATION IS PERMITTED.

4. WHERE ZONE E OR G FALLS ON A ROOF OVERHANG ON THE WINDWARD SIDE OF THE BUILDING, USE Egy AND Ggy FOR THE
PRESSURES ON THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OF THE OVERHANG. OVERHANGS ON THE LEEWARD SIDE EDGES SHALL HAVE THE BASIC
ZONE PRESSURES APPLIED.

5. PARAPET MWFRS PRESSURE = WALL PRESSURE TIMES 2.25 (PER FIGURE 27.6-2 ASCE7-10).

6. NEGATIVE PRESSURES IN ZONE B & D ARE GIVEN FOR REFERENCE AND INTERPOLATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL BE IGNORED FOR
DESIGNING MWFRS OF THE STRUCTURE.

ULTIMATE WIND PRESSURES FOR COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, PSF

ROOF 0° TO 7° ROOF >7° TO 27°
OVERHANG NET OVERHANG NET
Z ™ Z ™
aren, | @ 28 NEGATIVE PRESSURE PRESSURE wZ3 NEGATIVE PRESSURE PRESSURE
2 |ES =%
% ol | ZONE1| ZONE2 | ZONE3 | ZONE2 | ZONE3 | 3 i | ZONE 1| ZONE2 | ZONE 3 | ZONE 2 | ZONE 3
o 1 w (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF | S 1 w (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF
o = | INTER.) | EDGE) | CORNER)| EDGE) | CORNER) o = | INTER.) | EDGE) | CORNER)| EDGE) | CORNER)
<10 17.0 -420 | -70.4 | -105.9 | -60.5 | -99.6 24.2 -38.4 | -669 | -989 -131.6
20 15.9 -40.9 | -630 | -878 | -59.4 | -782 22.0 374 | 615 | 925 | .., | -1188
50 14.6 395 | -53.0 | -63.7 | -580 | -49.9 19.2 359 | -544 | -83.9 . -101.7
100 13.6 -38.4 | -455 | -455 | -56.9 | -28.4 17.0 349 | -490 | -77.5 -88.9
ROOF >27° TO 45° WALL PARAPET NET PRESSURE
L
zZ0 Ox™ Zoh|lwZ wZ WINDWARD LEEWARD
>mmw>~ Wy o NEGATIVE PRESSURE Z m > Ly 3 Swe|Zww PARAPET D ARAPET
T 1228 z2Z|232 522|522
Oz |ZONET|ZONE2 [IONE3 | wia Q0 G § Q291229
& Q| (ROOF | (ROOF | (ROOF w Dz|%xN|Zx zx ZONE 4 | ZONE 5 | ZONE 4 | ZONE 5
INTER.) | EDGE) | CORNER) =
<10 17.0 420 | -70.4 | -1059 | -71.2 42.0 455 | -562 | 1125 | 1479 | -87.5 | -98.2
20 15.9 -40.9 | -63.0 | -87.8 | -69.0 40.1 -43.7 | -52.4 | 103.1 | 1279 | -83.8 | -92.5
50 14.6 395 | -53.0 | -63.7 | -66.2 37.6 412 | -47.4 90.6 101.3 | -788 | -85.0
100 13.6 -38.4 | -455 | -455 35.7 -39.3 | -43.7 81.2 81.2 750 | -79.4
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C&C ROOF ZONING

C&C WALL ZONING

NOTE:
1. OVERHANG SURFACE PRESSURE ON TOP OF ROOF IS EQUAL TO:
_ FORZONET &2,P  =1.0xROOFPRESSURE FROM TABLES FOR ZONE 1, 2.

o/w%ﬂww_mm%mmm@%m ST ERRARE SRt W%@mm%ww&%w __/Wmmmuck TO ADJACENT WALL POSITIVE PRESSURE.

2. FOR WINDWARD PARAPET:
- POSITIVE SURFACE PRESSURE ON WINDWARD SIDE IS EQUAL TO POSITIVE WALL PRESSURE IN ZONE 4 OR 5,

- NEGATIVE SURFACE PRESSURE ON LEEWARD SIDE IS EQUAL TO NEGATIVE ROOF PRESSURE IN ZONE 2 OR 3.
3. FOR LEEWARD PARAPET:

- POSITIVE SURFACE PRESSURE ON WINDWARD SIDE IS EQUAL TO POSITIVE WALL PRESSURE IN ZONE 4 OR 5,

- NEGATIVE SURFACE PRESSURE ON LEEWARD SIDE IS EQUAL TO NEGATIVE WALL PRESSURE IN ZONE 4 OR 5.

4. PLUS AND MINUS SIGNS SIGNIFY PRESSURES ACTING TOWARD AND AWAY FROM THE PROJECTED SURFACES, RESPECTEVELY.

5. FOR EFFECTIVE AREAS BETWEEN THOSE GIVEN ABOVE THE LOAD MAY BE INTERPOLATED, OTHERWISE USE THE LOAD ASSOCIATED WITH
THE LOWER EFFECTIVE AREA.

6. WHERE TESTING OF COMPONENTS AND CLADDING FOR WIND LOAD RESISTANCE IS BASED ON ALLOWABLE (NOMINAL) WIND
LOADS, THE DESIGN WIND PRESSURES LISTED ABOVE ARE PERMITTED TO BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.4,

7. DESIGN WIND PRESSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 16 PSF IN ANY ZONE FOR ANY DIRECTION.

DESIGN PRESSURE RATINGS FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS

OPENING AREA, FT?
ZONE

<10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

ZONE 4,5. POSIT. PRESSURE |  25.1 24.0 23.3 22.9 22.5 22.2 22.0 21.8 21.6 21.4

ZONE 4. NEGAT. PRESSURE | -27.3 -26.1 -25.5 -25.0 -24.6 -24.3 -24.1 -23.9 -23.7 -23.5

ZONE 5. NEGAT. PRESSURE | -33.7 -31.4 -30.1 -29.1 -28.4 -39.0 -27.3 -26.8 -26.5 -26.1

NOTE:
1. PER 1710.5 EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES, FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017, THE DESIGN PRESSURE RATINGS OF EXTERIOR
WINDOWS AND DOORS IN BUILDINGS ARE DETERMINED PER ASCE7-16 AND PERMITTED TO BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.6.
2. FOR OPENING AREAS BETWEEN THOSE GIVEN ABOVE THE LOAD MAY BE INTERPOLATED, OTHERWISE USE THE LOAD ASSOCIATED WITH
THE LOWER EFFECTIVE AREA.
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

1.

1.
2.

GENERAL

NO PROVISION OF ANY REFERENCED STANDARD SPECIFICATION, MANUAL OR CODE (WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS) SHALL BE EFFECTIVE TO CHANGE THE DUTIES AND
RESPONSIBILITIES OF OWNER, CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER, SUPPLIER, OR ANY OF THEIR CONSULTANTS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES
FROM THOSE SET FORTH IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NOR SHALL IT BE EFFECTIVE TO ASSIGN TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF RECORD OR ANY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD'S CONSULTANTS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES ANY
DUTY OR AUTHORITY TO SUPERVISE OR DIRECT THE FURNISHING OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OR ANY DUTY OR
AUTHORITY TO UNDERTAKE RESPONSIBILITIES CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS (DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS), BUT DO NOT INCLUDE SHOP DRAWINGS, VENDOR DRAWINGS, OR MATERIAL PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

REFERENCE TO STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF ANY TECHNICAL SOCIETY, ORGANIZATION, OR ASSOCIATION OR TO CODES
OF LOCAL OR STATE AUTHORITIES, SHALL MEAN THE LATEST STANDARD, CODE, SPECIFICATION OR TENTATIVE SPECIFICATION
ADOPTED AT THE DATE OF TAKING BIDS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL GOVERN IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT WITH THE CODE OF PRACTICE OR SPECIFICATIONS
OF ACI, PCI, AISC, SJI OR OTHER STANDARDS. WHERE A CONFLICT OCCURS WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE
STRICTEST REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

MATERIAL, WORKMANSHIP, AND DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE REFERENCED BUILDING CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND CIVIL DOCUMENTS. ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY OR
OMISSION. FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND COORDINATE EDGE OF SLAB DIMENSIONS, OPENING LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS,
DEPRESSED SLAB LOCATIONS AND EXTENTS, SLAB SLOPES, CURB LOCATIONS, AND CMU WALL LOCATIONS.
ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK.
ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY.

CONTRACTOR HAS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR MEANS, METHODS, SAFETY, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

THE STRUCTURE IS STABLE ONLY IN ITS COMPLETED FORM. TEMPORARY SUPPORTS REQUIRED FOR STABILITY DURING ALL
INTERMEDIATE STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED, FURNISHED, AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTIBILITY ANALYSIS, AND ERECTION PROCEDURES, INCLUDING DESIGN AND
ERECTION OF FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING, ETC.

CONTRACTOR HAS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REGULATIONS.

REPRODUCTION OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS IS NOT PERMITTED. ELECTRONIC DRAWING FILES WILL
NOT BE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH ADEQUATELY DEPICT THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS SHOWN IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SEALED BY ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE PROJECT STATE. REVIEW OF
SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REGARDING ARRANGEMENT AND SIZES
OF MEMBERS AND THE CONTRACTOR'S INTERPRETATION OF THE DESIGN LOADS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENT DETAILS.
REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS OR SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND CHECK ALL SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE
SUBMITTING TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS OR SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ARCHITECT/STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR REMAINS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS, AND DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SEALED BY ENGINEER LICENSED IN PROJECT STATE.

WHERE A SECTION OR DETAIL IS SHOWN OR DETAILED FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR AND LIKE
CONDITIONS. DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS APPLY TO ALL SITUATIONS OCCURRING ON THE
PROJECT THAT ARE THE SAME OR SIMILAR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSIDER ALL OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN
DETERMINING SIMILAR AND LIKE CONDITIONS.

CODE DESIGN

STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2017 FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.
GRAVITY LOADS

2.1.  UNIFORM FLOOR LIVE LOADS (REDUCED AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING CODE):
RESIDENTIAL 40 PSF
DECKS AND PORCHES 40 PSF
CANTILEVERED BALCONIES 60 PSF
STAIRS 60 PSF
HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL 50 PLF (200 LBS POINT LOAD)
GUARD INFILL 50 LBS
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50 PSF (2000-LBS POINT LOAD)
UNDOND. ATTIC W/ STORAGE 20 PSF
HABITABLE ATTIC 40 PSF
2.2.  UNIFORM ROOF LIVE LOADS (REDUCED AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING CODE):
ROOF 20 PSF
PONDING AND DRIFT EFFECTS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN DESIGN.
WIND LOADS: SEE TABLE

_m@_%\@mm%ﬁjﬂkwa_@tx_mﬂ_m& ARE AS FOLLOWS:

LIVE LOAD DEAD + LIVE LOAD
FLOOR MEMBERS: L/480 /240
L/360
WHERE, L = SPAN LENGTH (IN INCHES) BETWEEN CENTERLINES OF SUPPORTS. (FOR CANTILEVERS, IT IS TWICE THE LENGTH OF
THE CANTILEVER.)

A

REINFORCEMENT

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185 AND HAVE MINIMUM SIDE AND END LAPS OF 8".

REINFORCING SHALL NOT BE WELDED NOR TACK-WELDED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF  RECORD.
IF APPROVED, REINFORCING STEEL SHALL ONLY BE WELDED OR TACK-WELDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A706, AND AWS
D1.4.

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH ADEQUATELY DEPICT THE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND PLACEMENT. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION
OF REINFORCEMENT WITHOUT ADEQUATE SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

PROVIDE DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS THE SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS THE VERTICAL WALL OR COLUMN REINFORCING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REINFORCING DOWELS MUST BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING FOOTING. "WET-STICKING" IS
NOT ALLOWED.

PLACE REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

6.1.  CAST-IN-PLACE (NON POST-TENSIONED) CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT COVER

PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH:
CAST AGAINST THE EARTH 3" CLEAR

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
FOR BARS LARGER THAN A NO. 5 BAR 2" CLEAR
NO. 14 & NO. 18 1

NO. 11 BIMANER OR SMALLER /5" CLEAR

CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH EARTH (INTERIOR STRUCTURES ONLY):

V' CLEAR
1" CLEAR
MASONRY REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF CMU CELLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SPLICED ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN OR NOTED IN THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS, EXCEPT
REINFORCEMENT MARKED "CONTINUOUS" CAN BE SPLICED AT LOCATIONS DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR. SPLICES AT OTHER
LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

1.

2.

POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL ONLY BE USED WHERE SPECIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER-OF-RECORD PRIOR TO INSTALLING POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN PLACE OF
MISSING OR MISPLACED CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHORS. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN PLACING POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS TO
AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING REBAR. HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED AND CLEANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED BELOW
SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER-OF-RECORD ALONG WITH CALCULATIONS THAT ARE PREPARED
& SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. THE CALCULATIONS SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SUBSTITUTED
PRODUCT IS CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING THE PERTINENT EQUIVALENT PERFORMANCE VALUES (MINIMUM) OF THE SPECIFIED
PRODUCT USING THE APPROPRIATE DESIGN PROCEDURE AND/OR STANDARD(S) AS REQ'D BY THE BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND ADHESIVE ANCHORS PER THE APPLICABLE EVALUATION
REPORT. CONTACT MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE INITIAL TRAINING AND INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS AND FOR
PRODUCT RELATED QUESTIONS AND AVAILABILITY.

1.1.  CONCRETE ANCHORS

A. MECHANICAL ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND QUALIFIED FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 355.2
AND ICC-ES AC193 FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED CONCRETE RECOGNITION. PRE-APPROVED MECHANICAL
ANCHORS INCLUDE:

- SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "TITEN-HD" (ICC-ES ESR-2713
_SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "STRONG-BOLT 2" (ICC-ES ESR-3037)

B. ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND QUALIFIED FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 355.4 AND
ICC-ES AC308 FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED CONCRETE RECOGNITION. PRE-APPROVED ADHESIVE ANCHORS
INCLUDE:

- SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "SET-XP" (ICC-ES ESR-2508)
_HILTI HIT HY200 INJECTION ADHESIVE

MASONRY ANCHORS

2.1.  ANCHORAGE TO SOLID-GROUTED CONCRETE MASONRY:

A. MECHANICAL ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND QUALIFIED FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES ACO1

OR AC106. PRE-APPROVED MECHANICAL ANCHORS INCLUDE:
_SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "TITEN-HD" (ICC-ES ESR-1056)

_SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "STRONG-BOLT 2" (IAMPO-ES ER-0240)
- SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "WEDGE-ALL" (ICC-ES ESR-13946)

B. ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND QUALIFIED FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES ACS8.

PRE-APPROVED MECHANICAL ANCHORS INCLUDE:
_SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "SET-XP" (IAMPO-ES ER-0265)

_HILTI HIT HY200 INJECTION ADHESIVE

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318-14 AND CRSI STANDARDS.
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SPECIFIED 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOLDS, GROVES, ORNAMENTS, CLIPS OR GROUNDS REQUIRED TO BE ENCASED
IN CONCRETE AND FOR LOCATION OF FLOOR FINISHES AND SLAB DEPRESSIONS.

CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. NO HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS ARE PERMITTED EXCEPT THOSE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. DEFECTIVE AREAS IN CONCRETE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HONEY-COMBING, SPALLS, AND CRACKS WITH WIDTHS
EXCEEDING 0.01 INCH SHALL BE REPAIRED. EXTENT OF DEFECTIVE AREA TO BE DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONCRETE MASONRY

1. CONCRETE MASONRY WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 530/530.1-13, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS
FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES.

2. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE F'M = 1,500 PSI.

3. MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE MASONRY AND SHALL BE OF THE
FOLLOWING TYPE:
WALLS BELOW GRADE & EXT. WALLS TYPEM OR S

4.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE GROUTED WITH 3,000 PSI COARSE GROUT AS SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DOCUMENTS. GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476.

5. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT WITH NO. 9 GAGE TRUSS-TYPE REINFORCING WIRES AT EVERY ALTERNATIVE
COURSE (AT 16" O/C), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE SPECIAL ACCESSORIES FOR CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, ETC.

6. MINIMUM VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE #5 @ 32" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. CMU WALLS SHALL BE :
_AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL & TOP OF WALL @ 16'-0" O/C MAX., DOUBLE CMU BOND BEAMS REINFORCED WITH (2)#5 BARS ON
BOTTOM AND (2) #5 BARS ON TOP;
- BETWEEN DOUBLE BOND BEAMS, SINGLE CMU BOND BEAM @ 4'-0" O/C REINFORCED WITH (1)#5 BAR.
BOND BEAMS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. CONTINUITY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LAPPING SPLICES NOT LESS THAT 30" AND
BENDING BARS AROUND CORNERS MIN. 30".

8. DEFECTIVE AREAS IN CONCRETE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HONEY-COMBING, SPALLS, AND CRACKS WITH WIDTHS
EXCEEDING 0.01 INCH SHALL BE REPAIRED. EXTENTS OF DEFECTIVE AREA TO BE DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

9. REINFORCING DOWELS MUST BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING FOOTING. "WET-STICKING" IS NOT ALLOWED.

10. GROUT LIFT SHALL NOT EXCEED

-4 FTFOR 6" CMU WALL;
_8 FTFOR 8" CMU WALL;

_12 FT FOR 12" CMU WALL.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED ACCORDING TO THE "LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS" AND THE AISC "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES".

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING GRADE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS:

2.1.  W-SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, GRADE 50. (ASTM A572, GRADE 50 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ASTM A992.)

2.2.  SQUARE/RECTANGULAR HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500,
GRADE B.

2.3. OTHER STEEL SHAPES (CHANNELS, ANGLES, AND PLATES) MAY CONFORM TO ASTM A36.
2.4. BOLTS, RODS, ANCHORS AND HEADED STUDS:

2.1.  ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TIGHTENED USING "TURN-OF-NUT" METHOD WITH MINIMUM 3/4" DIAMETER A325
HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS.

2.2.  ANCHOR RODS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36 OR A307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2.3. HEADED STUDS SHALL BE 3/4" DIAMETER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, AND SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1.1. LENGTH OF
STUD SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE DRAWING.
3. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETAILED BASED ON THE DESIGN INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
DEVIATION FROM THE CONNECTION DETAILS DEPICTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

3.1. STANDARD SHEAR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETAILED AS DOUBLE-ANGLE, SINGLE PLATE, SINGLE-ANGLE, OR TEE
CONNECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONNECTION TABLES IN THE "MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION: LRFD",
SECOND EDITION, VOLUME II, PART 9.

3.2. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASSEMBLED AND INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCSC-2000.

3.3. FOR WELDED CONNECTIONS, USE PRE QUALIFIED WELDED JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC AND THE STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. "NON-PRE QUALIFIED JOINTS" SHALL BE QUALIFIED PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

4. STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR

ENGINEER.

5. SUBMIT STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SEALED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE PROJECT STATE.

© L (EMBED,) © L (EMBED,)
<% \_‘ © & & \_‘ o)
o #F o
£ 3 +* 3
s S A — o . =
5 CRMCAL 25 CRITICAL
o & SECTON DT SECTION
4d FOR #3-#8
5d FOR #9
(25" MIN.)
MINIMUM LAP SPLICE LENGTH (IN.)
No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No. 7 No. 8 No. 9
3000 PSI CONC. 21 28 36 43 62 71 80
4000 PSI CONC. 18 25 31 37 54 62 70
MINIMUM LAP SPLICE LENGTH (IN.) - 1500 PSI NORMAL WEIGHT CMU
8-in CMU WALL 19 25 31 57 79 113 NA
12-in CMU WALL 19 25 31 53 61 75 NA
RECOMMENDED END HOOKS EMBEDMENT LENGTH (IN.)
No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No.7 No. 8 No. 9
D 6 6 8 10 11 13 14

OKALOOSA COUNTY CERTIFICATION:

| CERTIFY THAT THE DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONSTRUCTION ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

THIS BUILDING AND/OR STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND ULTIMATE WIND VELOCITY OF 140 MPH.

ALSO, UPON COMPLETION OF THIS BUILDING AND/OR STRUCTURE, | WILL CERTIFY AT THAT TIME THE
BUILDING AND/OR STRUCTURE HAS COMPLIED WITH THIS SPECIFIC BUILDING DESIGN. THIS MUST BE ON
FILE AT THE WALTON COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT BEFORE RECEIVING AN INSPECTION FOR POWER.

| UNDERSTAND THAT ANY CHANGE IN DESIGN OR SPECIFICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING BY
ME TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

ALL DRAWINGS AND/OR CORRESPONDENCE SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED.
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NEW KYNAR COATED
ALUMINIUM COPING
CAP

12" WIDE 16 GA. ANCHOR
CLIPS W/ FORMED FRONT
SUPPORT 3-0" O.C.

8" WIDE SPLICE PLATE W/
DUAL NON-CURING SEALANT
STRIPS AT EACH JOINT

FINAL HEIGHT AND SLOPE OF NEW SEALANT JOINT WITH

BAND TO BE DETERMINED VIA
SHOP DRAWINGS DURING

NEW SLOPED EIFS BAND D-MINIMUM OF )"

SET IN BASE COAT (ENSURE

WALL

COAT AND WATERPROOFING)
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BOND BREAKER
AND SEALANT JOINT
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MIN.
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COMPATIBILITY BETWEEN BASE SUBMITTAL PHASE

EXISTING WALL A
MINIMUM OF 4"

EXISTING STUCCO
FINISH

\EXISTING SITE

WALL/RAMP
WALL/PERIMETER WALL

72\ PERIMETER WALL DETAIL
W SCALE: N.TS.

EXPOSING & UNDERCUTTING OF REINFORCING STEEL

REMOVE LOOSE OR DELAMINATED CONCRETE ABOVE CORRODED REINFORCING STEEL BASED ON

AREA MARKED BY OA&ASSOC.

ONCE INITIAL REMOVALS ARE MADE, PROCEED WITH THE UNDERCUTTING OF ALL EXPOSED

CORRODED BARS. UNDERCUTTING WILL PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR UNDER BAR CLEANING & FULL

BAR CIRCUMFERENCE BONDING TO SURROUNDING CONCRETE, & WILL SECURE THE REPAIR

STRUCTURALLY. PROVIDE MINIMUM 3/4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN EXPOSED REBARS & SURROUNDING

CONCRETE OR 1/4" LARGER THAN LARGEST AGGREGATE IN REPAIR MATERIAL, WHICHEVER IS

GREATER.

3. CONCRETE REMOVALS SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE BARS TO LOCATIONS ALONG THE BAR FREE OF
BOND INHIBITING CORROSION, & WHERE THE BAR IS WELL BONDED TO SURROUNDING CONCRETE.

4. IF NON-CORRODED REINFORCING STEEL IS EXPOSED DURING THE UNDERCUTTING PROCESS, CARE
SHALL BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE THE BAR'S BOND TO SURROUNDING CONCRETE. IF BOND BETWEEN
BAR & CONCRETE IS BROKEN, UNDERCUTTING OF THE BAR SHALL BE REQUIRED.

5. ALLHEAVY CORROSION & SCALE SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE BAR AS NECESSARY TO PROMOTE
MAXIMUM BOND OF REPLACEMENT MATERIAL. OIL FREE ABRASIVE BLAST IS THE PREFERRED METHOD.
A TIGHTLY BONDED LIGHT RUST BUILD-UP ON THE SURFACE IS USUALLY NOT DETRIMENTAL TO BOND,
UNLESS A PROTECTIVE COATING IS BEING APPLIED TO THE BAR SURFACE, IN WHICH CASE THE
COATING MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SURFACE PREPARATION SHOULD BE
FOLLOWED.

6. REMOVE DELAMINATED CONCRETE, UNDERCUT REINFORCING STEEL, REMOVE ADDITIONAL

CONCRETE AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MINIMUM REQUIRED THICKNESS OF REPAIR MATERIAL.

FACE WRAPPED ONTO

GRIND OFF EXISTING

T

R

%..
MIN.

o

(5.0 SECTION X-X

@ SCALE: N.TS.

MAX.

(5.2\ SECTION X-X

@ SCALE: N.TS.

AT EDGE LOCATIONS, PROVIDE RIGHT ANGLE CUTS TO THE CONCRETE SURFACE WITH EITHER OF THE
FOLLOWING METHODS-
SAW CUT 1/2 " OR LESS AS REQUIRED TO AVOID CUTTING REINFORCING STEEL.
USE POWER EQUIPMENT SUCH AS HYDRODEMOLITION OR IMPACT BREAKERS. AVOID FEATHER
EDGES.
REPAIR CONFIGURATIONS SHOULD BE KEPT AS SIMPLE AS POSSIBLE, PREFERABLY WITH SQUARED
CORNERS.
AFTER REMOVALS & EDGE CONDITIONING ARE COMPLETE, REMOVE BOND INHIBITING MATERIALS
(DIRT, CONCRETE SLURRY, LOOSELY BONDED AGGREGATES) BY ABRASIVE BLASTING OR HIGH
PRESSURE WATERBLASTING WITH OR WITHOUT ABRASIVE. CHECK THE CONCRETE SURFACES AFTER
CLEANING TO INSURE THAT SURFACE IS FREE FORM ADDITIONAL LOOSE AGGREGATE, OR THAT
ADDITIONAL DELAMINATIONS ARE NOT PRESENT.
IF HYDRODEMOLITION IS USED, CEMENT & PARTICULATE SLURRY MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE
PREPARED SURFACES BEFORE SLURRY HARDENS.

STUCCO FINISH DOWN "
] TO CLEAN BARE " Q
\ CONCRETE Q £
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APPLIED = \ =

WATERPROOF % l..
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EXISTING STRUCTURE
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73\ STUCCO REPAIR DETAIL
QS_Oy SCALE: N.T.S.

11.  ANY REINFORCEMENT WHICH IS LOOSE SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE BY TYING TO OTHER SECURED
BARS OR BY OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

77\ NEW TO EXISTING STUCCO DETAIL
W SCALE: N.TS.

75\ CONCRETE REPAIR (TYPICAL LAYOUT)
@ SCALE: N.T.S.
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